exchange controls in Hong Kong or elsewhere,

which event or events is or are in the reasonable opinion of the Underwriter:

(1) likely to have a material adverse effect on the business, financial position or

prospects of the Group taken as a whole; or

(2) likely to have a material adverse effect on the success of the Rights Issue or

the level of Rights Shares taken up; or

(3) so material as to make it inappropriate, inadvisable or inexpedient to proceed

further with the Rights Issue,

then and in such case, the Underwriter may by notice in writing to the Company

terminate the Underwriting Agreement whereupon all obligations of the

Underwriter under the Underwriting Agreement shall cease and determine and the

Rights Issue shall not proceed.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effects of the Rights Issue on the shareholding of the Company are as follows:

  Shareholding after Shareholding after
  the Rights Issue the Rights Issue
  (assuming all Shareholders (assuming no Shareholders
 Current shareholding take up their entitlements)  take up their entitlements)
 No. of Approximate No. of  Approximate No. of  Approximate
 Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors
Kwong Kai Sing, Benny 1,544,400 0.082 231,660 0.082 154,440 0.054

Ong Peter 859,536 0.045 128,929 0.045 85,953 0.030

Poon Chi Wan 118,800 0.006 17,820 0.006 11,880 0.004

Public 1,897,124,054 99.867 284,568,609 99.867 189,712,406 66.578

Underwriter – – – – 94,982,339 33.334

Total 1,899,646,790 100.000 284,947,018 100.000 284,947,018 100.000

14

As shown above, in the event that the Underwriter is called upon to subscribe for all

the Rights Shares pursuant to its obligations under the Underwriting Agreement, the

interest of the Underwriter in the issued share capital of the Company would increase

from nil to approximately 33.33% immediately after completion of the Rights Issue.

However, pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has undertaken to

the Company that:

(i) it shall, whether by itself or together with the parties acting in concert (as defined

in the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers) with it (if any), be under